

# FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION Anna Whitaker Shepherd, Superintendent 442 KY RT 550 Eastern, KY 41622 Telephone (606) 886-2354 Fax (606) 886-4550 www.floyd.kyschools.us

Linda C. Gearheart, Board Chair - District 1 William Newsome, Jr., Vice-Chair - District 3 Dr. Chandra Varia, Member- District 2 Keith Smallwood, Member - District 4 Steve Slone, Member - District 5

Date: 11/16/2021

# Consider/Approve:

To allow Star City Ballers to use the gymnasium at Adams Middle School for practice and games.

# Applicable State or Board Policy:

Board Policy 01.11 General Powers and Duties of the Board of Education

# Background:

Star City Ballers is a team that allows Floyd County students to participate and learn about the sport of basketball.

## **Alternative Action:**

Floyd County Board may deny this request.

#### Recommended Action:

Allow Star City Ballers to use the gymnasium at Adams Middle School for practice and games.

#### Rationale:

This will help bridge community relationships between the school and local area programs that promote youth programs.

#### Contact Person(s):

Bennett Allen / 606-226-2783

Principal

Director

Superintendent

The Floyd County Board of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, religion, marital status, sex, or disability in employment, educational programs, or activities as set forth in Title IX & VI, and in Section 504.

ĄC	OR	<b>.</b>		CE	RTIFICATE OF LIABIL	ITY INSURANC	E	DATE (MW) 10/22/		
THE	S.P	FICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF LY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE IG INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPR	ESENTA	MATION AGE AFF ATIVE OF	ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHT ORDED BY THE POLICIES BELO PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFI	'S UPON THE CERTIFI W. THIS CERTIFICATE CATE HOLDER.	CATE HOLDER, THIS OF INSURANCE DOS	CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMA ES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT	IVELY OR BETWEEN	
IMPO	2765	T: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIO reorsement. A statement on this certific	SAFAE INTO	DUDED.	S		AIVED, subject to the te	rms and conditions of the policy, certain	n policies may	
PROU	UCE;	₹			•	CONTACT NAME: Sp				
		& COMPANY, INC. 5866			l	PHONE (A/ C, No. Ext): 800-822-7370   FAX (A/ C, No): 803-256-4017				
		:A, SOUTH CAROLINA 29250-	5866		[	E-MAIL ADDRESS: \$4				
		4				PRODUCER CUSTOM	<del></del>			
Interior		TREPLEX OPERATORS AND DEVEL	OPERS.	ASSOCI	ATION T			NG COVERAGE	NAIC#	
Siz.:	ir :	allers .c.na hilis			L	INSURER A: SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE COMPANY INSURER B: NATIONWIDE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY				
Pies	crist	urg , KY 41653			<b>*</b>	INSURER C:	TIDE LIFE INSURANCE	COMPANY		
Citt						INSURER D:				
COV					CERTIFICATE NUMBER			REVISION NUMBER	****	
NCTV PERIL	erie Vii	TERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IN TANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TER HE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE LEEN RED JCED BY PAID CLAIMS.	M OR CO E POLICI	CE LISTI ONDITIO ES DES	ED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED N OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHE CRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	TO THE INSURED NAI R DOCUMENT WITH R ALL THE TERMS, EX	MED ABOVE FOR THE ESPECT TO WHICH T CLUSIONS AND COND	POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, HIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED DITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS	OR MAY SHOWN	
1.5E	·/	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/ DD/ YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MIM/ DD/ YYYY)	Limits		
	•	-:ERAL LIABILITY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		ĺ	ļ	;				
		CLAIMS VADE DOCCUR		Ì		1	]	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000	
1								DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,000	
İ	<u>:</u> [].				KRS0000008651600	12:01AM ET	12:01AM ET	MEDICAL EXPENSES (other than	\$5,000	
İ	.iEt	NE AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES		}		10/25/2021	10/25/2022	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	ļ .	
			,			i		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$5,000,000	
į		CHICY []PROJECT []LOC			i			PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000	
<u> </u>	., -,					1		LEGAL LIAB TO PARTICIPANTS	\$2,000,000	
Ì		TOMOBILE LIABILITY  YAUTO				, ,		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea Accident)	\$1,000,000	
		LL DIVINGO AUTOS			KRS0000008651600	12:01AM ET	12:01AM ET	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	'	
		SOTUA CE IUDEHON SOTUA DES			KK30000000051000	10/25/2021	10/25/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)		
	<b>Z</b>	N- OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per socident	)	
Α	<b></b>	NOITATIOBLOWN BRUSTLL UN.			n/a	n/a	n/a	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000	
L						. 117 42	ın a	AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000	
្ន		*IBRELLA JAB   OCCUR !						EACH OCCURRENCE	n/a	
		FYCESSEAB □CLAIMS-MADE (			n/a	n/a	n/a	AGGREGATE		
		CENTER.	,							
		RKER'S COMPENSATION						PER STATUE		
		L BIMPLOYERS'LIABILITY		•				☐ OTHER		
		TYSE TYSOUTIVE Y/N )	į		N/A			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		
		Jacony in 4h)  Jacony in 4h)  Jacony in 4h)	1					E.L. DISEASE - EA EOMPLOYEE		
	s/ 	4ATIO 43 salow						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		
b	•	TICIPA R'ACC'DENT	\$		BAX0000031045600-	12:01AM ET 10/25/2021		EXCESS MEDICAL	\$100,000	
DEEDI		CANOTANA I SANTANA	/EUICI G	C (Attack	I ACOPO 404 Addisonal December 1		10/25/2022	AD&D	\$5,000	
The Cs PASE: 3 BASKS Tosin (Accid (De, 2 hocks	1200 12 / 12 / 12 / 13 / 14 /	TSC 12 RATIONS / LOCATIONS / LISTING pulley, if included above, is . REID Team(s) - Youth - Accider ion3 - 1 Team(s) - [Maximum 8 rt, Shr hilly ballers fackings youth Team; \$100,000 rt/h - Pickerge Youth Team; \$100,000 rt/h - Pickerg	nt & Ge 3 player 2,000,0 ion: \$4	neral L rs per to ss Med- 000 Eac	ability  am]  cal; \$5,000 Accidental Deat  th Occurrence; \$2,000,000	n or Dismemberme Legal Liability to Pa se Recommended) Group Association, I	nt; \$250 per claim rticipants (basketb	doductible)	, inline	
	• ••	· · ·····			SHOULD ANY OF T	HE ABOVE DESCR	IBED POLICIES BE	CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXP	PIRATION	
E-17		.F OF DOVERAGE			DATE THEREOF, N	OTICE WILL BE DE	LIVERED IN ACCO	RDANCE WITH THE POLICY PRO	OVISIONS.	
					Statt Rube	/				
					AUTHORIZED REPRE	SENTATIVE (company	·B)			

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD.

7 (2) 2711 JD U.S. events and ectivities

7 (2) 2711 JD U.

# Application and Agreement for Use of District Property

<u>NOTE:</u> Please complete this form in duplicate and submit both copies to the Central Office designee for approval. If the application is approved, one (1) copy of the signed agreement will be returned to the using organization along with a contract prepared by the Board attorney. The contract shall be signed by the designated representative of the using organization and returned to the Central Office designee. If the application is not approved, both copies will be returned.

Name of Sponsoring Organiz	ration/Activity Star Cty Dallers Telephone 606-226-278
Representative's Name <u>Scn</u>	
Address 184	Gray stone Hills, Prestouburg, Ky 41653
The above organization/individual	
auditorium 🗹 gymr	nasium 🏻 dining room/kitchen 🗖 stadium
classroom(s)	other, specify
Is the organization planning to use	District-owned equipment? I YES INO
If yes, specify equipment	Operator's Name
Is the organization planning to con	nduct sales on school premises?   YES   NO
If yes, give a complete description	of what is being sold and how the proceeds will be used.
Building/school/facility Ada	
Purpose 4-6 grade	
Date(s) requested	121 - 411 22 Time(s) Requested Any
Will public be admitted?	□ YES ☑ NO
Will advertisement(s) be used?	□ YES □/NO
Will admission be charged?	□ ves⊠ no

When using school facilities, this organization agrees to observe the following:

- To schedule with the building Principal the time(s) District property is to be used. It is understood that
  the Superintendent/designee may cancel the use of the room or building at any time such use interferes with
  regular school activities.
- 2. To be legally responsible for any and all damage to individuals and school equipment, building(s), grounds, or facilities, resulting from use by the organization. To this end, the organization will procure sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school officers and employees for any injuries or property damage which might occur during the organization's use of the facilities. This insurance shall contain limits of \$1,000,000 for bodily injury and \$10,000 for property damage. A copy of the organization's insurance certificate shall be filed with the Board prior to the date the organization uses the building. The Board shall require the renting organization to assume all liability for injury to individuals by reason of the lease of Board property and that the organization indemnify and save harmless the Board from any loss or damage thereby.
- To provide appropriate equipment for the use of District property. When gymnasiums are used, the
  organization agrees to permit on the gym floor only those persons wearing shoes that will not mark the
  floor.
- 4. To abide by the requirements of Board Policies 05.3 and 05.31 (see attached). Disregard of the rules and regulations governing the use of the school buildings, equipment and facilities shall result in the refusal of the Board to grant the offending organization further use.
- 5. To acknowledge that approval of this request does not signify District sponsorship, endorsement or approval of your organization or the activity.

Total

Hourly Rate (Overtime at 1.5 times)

# Application and Agreement for Use of District Property

# of Hours

## FEE SCHEDULE

Custodians Food Service Employees

The organization agrees to pay the applicable fee(s) for the use of District facilities. # of Employees Required

Supervisory				
Personnel				
. Other				
	TOTAL PER	RSONNEL CHAI	RGE	
Property Used	Facility/ Equipment Fee	Personnel Cost, if applicable	Insurance cost, if applicable	Total Cost for Facility Use
Gymnasium				
atschool				i
Auditorium				
atschool				
Cafeteria - □ Dining Room □ Kitchen □ Both				
atschool				
Classroom(s) Number				
atschool				
Stadium				
arschool				
Other Property				
atschool		\$		[
Butal	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10/2	2/21	- <u>-</u> -
Signature - Representative of User G	roup	De	ate	<del></del>
Signature - Superintendent/designee			ate	

IN THE EVENT SCHOOL IS CLOSED DUE TO WEATHER CONDITIONS, ALL SCHEDULED ACTIVITIES, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DINNER MEETINGS, WILL BE CANCELED AND OPPORTUNITY TO RESCHEDULE OR REFUND RENTAL FEE(S) WILL BE MADE.

# Application and Agreement for Use of District Property

For Office Use Only - To be Completed by School Official				
Cost for use of District property \$	Cost for school employee \$ Total cost \$			
Deposit \$	Is deposit refundable? ☐ Yes ☐ No			
Deposit S	Balance Due \$			
Board employee(s) assigned:				
Board Action Date, if applicable				

Review/Revised:9/29/11